

Ravinder Kumar Vs. State (Bail Appl. No.675 of 31/08/2020)

FIR No. 20 Dated 23/07/2020
U/Ss 409, 120-B IPC and under sections
7, 13(1)(A) (2) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988,
as amended by Amendment Act, 2018.
Police Station: Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar.

Present: Shri Sudesh Gupta, Advocate, counsel for
petitioner(Through video conference).
Shri K. S. Gill, Additional P. P for
State(Through video conference).

ORDER

1. Today, SI Balwinder Singh No.679 Vig. Unit GSP, Police Station Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar, appeared and suffered statement that petitioner Ravinder Kumar has not joined investigation till date.

2. Ld. counsel for petitioner moved an application for extension of time to join investigation as per order dated 03/09/2020 passed by this court. It is submitted that petitioner was directed to join investigation on 07/09/2020 but on 06/09/2020, he was not feeling well and doctor advised him for Covid-19 test and he gave the sample on 07/09/2020 and quarantined himself till the receipt of report. On 09/09/2020, his report came as negative and as such, he could not join investigation on 07/09/2020.

3. Heard. In view of the reasons mentioned in the above said application, same is allowed. Now the petitioner is directed to join investigation on 17/09/2020 as per order dated 03/09/2020. Police record be produced in the court on 21/09/2020 for arguments.

Pronounced in open court.
Dt: 11/09/2020
Rajiv Sharma, Stenographer-I

(Jaswinder Singh)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Gurdaspur.UID No.PB0516

